

No. 16-1498

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
WASHINGTON STATE
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING,

Petitioner,

v.

COUGAR DEN, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Washington**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES
OF IDAHO, CALIFORNIA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW YORK, RHODE ISLAND,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS,
WISCONSIN, WYOMING, AND THE CITY
OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
DARRELL G. EARLY
Chief, NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION
STEVEN W. STRACK
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010
Telephone: (208) 334-2400
Email: steve.strack@ag.idaho.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae States

[Additional Appearances Listed On Inside Cover]

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General
STATE OF KANSAS

JEFFREY MARTIN LANDRY
Attorney General
STATE OF LOUISIANA

MAURA HEALEY
Attorney General
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Attorney General
STATE OF NEW YORK

PETER F. KILMARTIN
Attorney General
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND

MARTY J. JACKLEY
Attorney General
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

HERBERT H. SLATERY III
Attorney General and Reporter
STATE OF TENNESSEE

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General
STATE OF TEXAS

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General
STATE OF WISCONSIN

PETER K. MICHAEL
Attorney General
STATE OF WYOMING

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
CITY OF NEW YORK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> States	1
Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. Only “express” federal laws are sufficient to exempt tribes or their members from application of nondiscriminatory state tax laws when off-reservation	7
II. The Washington Supreme Court’s interpretation of the Yakama Treaty’s right-to-travel provision extends the canons of construction favoring Indian tribes far beyond their intended application	13
III. Expansion of the right-to-travel provision to prohibit taxes on Yakama-transported goods threatens the bright-line standards essential to administration of state tax laws.....	20
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Const. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	12
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987)	7
<i>City of St. Louis v. The Ferry Co.</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 423 (1870)	1
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	14
<i>City of New York v. King Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , Case No. 10-cv-05783-LDW-AKT (Jan. 18, 2012)	24
<i>Confederated Bands of Ute Indians v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 169 (1947)	15
<i>Cougar Den, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 392 P.3d 1014 (Wash. 2017)	2, 12, 22
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	7
<i>Cree v. Flores</i> , 157 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>In re State Tax on Foreign-Held Bonds</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 300 (1872)	1
<i>King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc. v. McKenna</i> , 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014)	6, 19, 20
<i>Kirtland v. Hotchkiss</i> , 100 U.S. 491 (1879)	1, 2
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	6
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	11
<i>Nw. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> , 324 U.S. 335 (1945)	14
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)	1, 4, 8, 9, 10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	12
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1943)	10, 11
<i>Oregon Dep’t of Fish and Wildlife v. Klamath Indian Tribe</i> , 473 U.S. 753 (1985)	14
<i>Salton Sea Venture, Inc. v. Robert Ramsey, et al.</i> , Case No. 11-CV-1968 2011 WL 4945072 (S.D. Cal., Oct. 18, 2011)	22
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986)	20
<i>Tulee v. State of Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681 (1942)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Choctaw Nation</i> , 179 U.S. 494 (1900)	18
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Washington v. Washington Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	14
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	7
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)	14
<i>Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores</i> , 955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997)	17

STATUTES

25 U.S.C. § 465	8
25 U.S.C. § 5108	8
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 30123(b).....	3
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 7301 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code §§ 60001 <i>et seq.</i>	21
Idaho Code § 63-2508	3
Idaho Code § 63-2402	3
New York Tax Law § 471(1).....	23
New York Tax Law § 471(2).....	3, 24
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.38.030	3

TREATIES

Treaty of Dancing Rabbit Creek, Sept. 27, 1830, 7 Stat. 333 (1846)	10
Treaty with the Yakama Nation of Indians, June 9, 1855, 12 Stat. 951 (1959)	2, 3, 5, 15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty with the Nez Perces, June 11, 1855, 12 Stat. 957 (1959)	3
Treaty with the Flatheads (Treaty of Hell Gate), July 16, 1855, 12 Stat. 975 (1959)	3

REGULATIONS

N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20 § 74.1(a)(2).....	23
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20 § 74.2	24
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 20 § 74.3	24

OTHER

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Map of Excise Tax Rates on Cigarettes as of June 30, 2018, https://www.cdc.gov/statesystem/excisetax.html (last visited Aug. 2, 2018).....	23
Charles Wilkinson, <i>American Indians, Time, and the Law</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1987)	18
Fed’n of Tax Admins., <i>State Motor Fuel Tax Points of Taxation</i> (Jan. 27, 2012), https://old.taxadmin.org/fta/rate/tax_stru.html (last visited Aug. 2, 2018).....	23
N.Y.S. Dep’t of Health, Bureau of Tobacco Control, <i>Tobacco is the Leading Cause of Preventable Death</i> , StatShot Vol. 8, No. 3 (Apr. 2015), https://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control/reports/statshots/volume8/n3_tobacco_leading_cause.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2018)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Opening Brief and Special Appendix of Defendant-Appellant Cross-Appellee, <i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , Case Nos. 17-3198, 17-3222 (2d Cir. Feb. 20, 2018).....	24
Letter, <i>City of New York v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-05783 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2011)	24
Petition for Review, <i>First American Petroleum, LLC v. Superior Ct., et al.</i> , Case No. S248433 (Cal. S. Ct. Apr. 23, 2018)	21, 22
Master Settlement Agreement (between Participating Tobacco Product Manufacturers and Settling States), https://oag.ca.gov/tobacco/msa (last visited Aug. 3, 2018).....	25
N.Y.S. Dep’t of Health, <i>Cigarette Smoking and Other Tobacco Use</i> , https://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control/reports/statshots/volume8/n3_tobacco_leading_cause.pdf (last visited Aug. 2, 2018)	25
RTI Int’l, <i>2014 Independent Evaluation Report of the New York Tobacco Control Program</i> (2014), https://www.health.ny.gov/prevention/tobacco_control/docs/2014_independent_evaluation_report.pdf (last visited Aug. 6, 2018)	24, 25
Settlement Agreement (between Participating Tobacco Product Manufacturers and State of New York), https://ag.ny.gov/NPM-Settlement (last visited Aug. 3, 2018).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Office of Surgeon General, <i>The Health Consequences of Smoking—50 Years of Progress</i> (2014), http://www.surgeongeneral.gov/library/reports/50-years-of-progress (last visited Aug. 6, 2018)	24
